3GPP TSG SA WG2 Architecture — S2#56c Rel-8 Ad-hoc
S2-071495
26 – 30 March, 2007

Warsaw, Poland
Title:
DRAFT LS on introducing PCC to IMS
Response to:
C1-062287
Source:
Ericsson (to be changed to SA2)
To:
CT1, CT3
Cc:

Contact Person:


Name:
Stefan Rommer
E-mail Address:
stefan (DOT) rommer (AT) ericsson (DOT) com
1. Overall Description:

SA WG2 thanks CT1 for their liaison statement on introducing PCC to IMS.
SA WG2 would like to clarify that the Rel-7 architecture does not include any Gq reference point, Go reference point nor PDF. Thus, there is no PDF generating any token in the Rel-7 architecture. Conversely, should the token appear in the SIP/SDP, then the P-CSCF has contacted a PDF and acquired the token according to the Rel-6 architecture/procedures.
It shall be noted that the GW/PCEF in the Rel-7 architecture contacts the PCRF, using the Gx reference point at IP-CAN session establishment and that the same PCRF applies throughout the IP-CAN session. Furthermore the use of either SBLP or PCC is optional for a network operator.
For the 3GPP TS 24.229 requirements mentioned, SA2 would like to comment that a Rel-7 P-CSCF contacts the PCRF, not a PDF. Therefore a Rel-7 P-CSCF will not receive any token.
Q1:
Is it possible for release 6 PDFs to exist in a network that contains release 7 P-CSCFs.
A1:
Yes.
It should be noted that SA2 specifications do not contain any requirements about which release nodes are allowed to interface with each other. It is assumed that nodes within an architecture belong to the same release. 

The decision whether to use the Rel-7 or Rel-6 architecture is determined by access point (APN) configuration. The valid P-CSCF destinations are configured at the APN and are expected to be consistent with the APN configuration, i.e., the P-CSCF shall operate in either Rel-6 or Rel-7 mode in accordance with the APN configuration.

If configured for Rel-7, the PCRF (Gx) destination is configured with the APN.  A P-CSCF, configured for PCC Rel-7 shall contact a PCRF over Rx. Thus, a Rel-7 P-CSCF shall not contact a Rel-6 PDF.

Both Rel-6 and Rel-7 APNs may be configured for the same PDN. Therefore both Rel-6 and Rel-7 P-CSCF may exist in the same PDN, but must be configured to operate in the appropriate mode.

Q2:
Presumably a release 6 PDF can still generate an authorisation token which it expects the P-CSCF to send to the UE so that it can receive it back in the PDP context request?
A2:
Yes, Rel.-6 behaviour applies for an APN / P-CSCF configured for Rel-6.
A Rel-6 PDF is expected to act as defined for Rel-6, but shall never be contacted from a P-CSCF serving an APN configured for Rel-7 or operating in Rel-7 mode only.

Q3:
If the requirement is that both P-CSCF and PDF should be of the same release, which specification should contain this requirement? Note that in 3GPP2, it is possible for connected PDF and P-CSCF to be in different networks, and for reasons of compatibility of the 3GPP and 3GPP2 specifications this should also be taken into account in any discussion.
A3:
The P-CSCF may be configured to contact either a Rel-6 PDF or Rel-7 PCRF as appropriate for the access. See also answer A1.
Q4:
Is it possible for release 7 UEs to exist in a network with release 6 P-CSCFs and release 6 PDFs?
A4:
Yes. 

If the network employs SBLP, then the UE shall include the token and flow identifier(s) in the secondary PDP context activation request as specified for Rel-6. The UE may deduce that the network operates in Rel-6 mode if a token is received with SIP/SDP.

Alternatively, if there is no support for SBLP at the UE, the UE may decide to activate bearers without returning the token by itself and it is up to the local policy as to whether these bearers are allowed. It should be noted that the return path for the token is in GPRS session management signalling and not SIP signalling.
Q5:
If the answer is "no", where should the requirement be placed that the network entities should be upgraded to release 7 before deploying release 7 UE's on one's own network, or allowing release 7 UEs to roam into a visited network?
A5:
See answer A4.
SA2 will update the stage 2 specifications accordingly.
2. Actions:

To CT1
Action: SA2 kindly request to take the above information into the CT1 work as appropriate.
To CT3
Action: SA2 kindly request to take the above information into the CT3 work as appropriate take necessary actions to make CT3 specifications consistent with the SA2 guidelines.
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